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w JACKSON COMMUNICATIONS

Political Consulting « Public Relations ;
August 8, 1995 =1
Office of General Counsel :
Federal Election Cosmission

Washington, D.C. 20463
Dear sir/madam:

On the advice of a Federal Election Commission information officer,
I hereby submit this formal request for an investigation into

the fund-raising activities of the EMC Corporation of

Hopkinton, Massachusetts.

Specifically. high ranking officials - imcluding CEQ Richard Egan -
have facilitated hundreds of thousands of dollars in campaign
contributions from EMC employees, family members and friends to
federal candidates including, but not limited to: Massachusetts
congressmen Peter Torkildsen and Peter Blute, U.S. Senate candidate
of 1994 Mitt Romney, and presidential candidate Pete Wilison.

At issue is whether high ranking officials of the EMC Corp. have
crossed the legal line between what federal finance law deems as
individual incidental volunteer activity, and vhat federal finance

law defines as the illegal activity of a corporation providing

a federal candidate with something of value through the improper
facilitating of campaign contributions. The vast sums of money
contributed, sometimes in the tens of thousands on a single day, raises
a red flag signaling the likely breech of said law, in a manner similar
to that which Prudential Securities was found in 1994 to have violated.

In my own personal opiniom the contributions collected in short

order by EMC Corp. officials points to a probable violation

of federal finance law 11 CFR 114, 9 (a) (1) by likely overstepping

the boundaries of what is considered "incidental®"™ and what is an
organized effort by top executives utilizing corporate resources

in a collective enterprise, to raise campaign contributions for federal
candidates.

Of course, the light of truth can only shine if the Federal Election
Commission chooses to investigate. The mere fact that the EMC Corp.

is also a federal contractor facilitating campaign contributions to
influential public officials, and on behalf of influential public
officials, should magnify the importance to quickly begin its investig-
ation on behalf of the public's best interests.

Sincerely,

/ﬂ
&/ Fpeboar——
Bud Jafkson

Enc.

BY Merrimack Place, Suite 3  Haverhill MA 01830 (508) 372-2058
()
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC. 20463

August 11, 1995

Bud Jackson
6 Merrimack Place, Suite 3
Haverhill, MA 01830

Dear Mr. Jackson:

This is to acknowledge receipt on August 10, 1995, of your
letter dated August 8, 1995. The Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and Commission Regulatfons
require that the contents of a complaint meet certain specific
requirements. One of these requirements is that a complaint be
sworn to and signed in the presence of a notary public and
notarized. Your letter was not properly sworn to.

In order to file a legally sufficient complaint, you must
swear before a notary that the contents of your complaint are
true to the best of your knowledge and the notary must represent
as part of the jurat that such swearing occurred. The preferred
form is "Subscribed and sworn to before me on this day of

, 19 ." A statement by the notary that the complaint was
sworn to and subscribed before him also will be sufficient. We
regret the inconvenience that these requirements may cause you,
but we are not statutorily empowered to groceed with the
handling of a compliance action unless all the statutory
requirements are fulfilled. See 2 U.S.C. § 437gq.

Enclosed is a Commission brochure entitled "Filing a
Complaint." I hope this material will be helpful to you should
you wish to file a legally sufficient complaint with the
Commission.

Please note that this matter will remain confidential for a
15 day period to allow you to correct the defects in your
complaint. If the complaint is corrected and refiled within the
15 day period, the respondents will be so informed and provided
a copy of the corrected complaint. The respondents will then
have an additional 15 days to respond to the complaint on the
merits. If the complaint is not corrected, the file will be
closed and no additional notification will be provided to the
respondents.
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If you have any ?uostionl concerning this matter, please
contact me at (202) 219-3410.

Sincerely,

3 ( =
&M L,)Wﬁ'\&-—-“ ".'»-v) les

Retha Dixon
Docket Chief

Enclosure

cc: EMC Corporation
Peter G. Torkildsen
Peter I. Blute
W. Mitt Romney
Pete Wilson




JACKSON COMMUNICATIONS
Political Consulting e Public Relations
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Rugust 16, 1995

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Retha Dixon, Docket Chief
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Ms. Dixon:

Please find attached my letter dated August 8, 1995 which failede
to meet your requirements for proper filing format.

In order to meet your requirements, T hereby submit this letter
to attach as an addendum to my Auqust 8, 1995 letter.

In matters relative to this addendum and the August 8, 1995 letter,
I hereby subscribe and swear to the contents of said documents.
Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 16th day of
August, 1995.

Bud J;}&son 8/16/95

I hereby acknowledge that this statement was subscribed and sworn
before me. 1 also hereby acknowledge that Mr. Jackson's August 8,
1995 letter was subscribed and svorn before me.

Y. )
}/"’/{m'&[({//"‘" P
' 4 f

o
MorkR Dosey & |, /.~
NOTARY PUBLIC y[lel T
wcufim e Jet im‘

6 Merrimack Place, Suite 3  Haverhill, MA 01830 (508) 372-2058
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August 8, 1995

Office of General Counsel
Federzl Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear sir/madam:

On the advice of a Pederal Election Commission informafion officer,
I hereby submit this formal request for an investigatiom into

the fund-raising activities of the EMC Corporation of

Hopkinton, Massachusetts.

Specifically, high ranking officials - including CEQ Richard Egan -
have facilitated hundreds of thousands of dollars in campaign
contributions from EMC employees, family members and friemds to
federal candidates including, but not limited to: Massachusetts
congressmen Peter Torkildsen and Peter Blute, U.S. Senate candidate
of 1994 Mitt Romney, and presidential candidate Pete Wilison.

At issue is whether high ranking officials of the EMC Corp- have
crossed the legal line between wvhat federal finance lav deems as
individual incidental volunteer activity and vhat federal finance

law defines as the illegal activity of 2 corporation providing

a federal candidate with something of value through the improper
facilitating of campaign contributions. The vast sums of money
contributed, sometimes in the tens of thousands on a single day, raises
a red flag signaling the likely breech of said law, in a manner similar
to that which Prudential Securities was found in 1994 to have violated.

In my own personal opiniom the contributions collected in short

order by EMC Corp. officials points to a probable violation

of federal finance law 11 CFR 114, 9 (a) (1) by likely overstepping
the boundaries of what is considered "incidental™ and what is an
organized effort by top executives utilizing corporate resources

in a collective enterprise, to raise campaign coniributions for federal
candidates.

Of course, the light of truth can only shine if the Federal Election
Commission chooses to investigate. The mere fact that the EMC Corp.

is also a federal contractor facilitating campaign contributions to
influential public officials, and on behalf of influential public
officials, should magnify the importance to quickly begin its investig-
aticn on behalf of the public’'s best interests.

Sincerely,

5},/ s glilg 5 -

: D
Bud Jafkson }r?,.ﬁ h 1/\ o <
Enc. o’

BY Merrimack Place, Suite 3 Haverhill, MA 01830 (508) 372-2058
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By ANDREW MIGA

WASHINGTON -
Wealthy Hopkinton high-
tech evecutive Richard J.
Egan who has hl‘fwd
raise more than $250,000
for Massachusetts R‘ﬁ:
licans. suyvs he cares & 1
ssnes, ol l"lff\i[‘ any
favor with luwmakers.

“1 have six grandchil-
dren.” said Egan, whose
personal fortune is
at $340 million by
magazine | care about
the issues. the future of
this country.”

But when a bitter con-
tract dispute flared be-
tween his highly seccess-
ful firm. Hopkinton-based
EMC Corp. and the US
Postal Service, Egan
turned 10 U3 Rep. Peter
1. Blute { R-Shrewshury), a
prime beneficiary of EMC-
connected donalions

Biute, who has received
more than $120.000 from
EMC executives and their
families since 1992, was
happy to oblige

“He's a herv 10 me,
said Bluts

L ongressman  ar-

7 1993 meeting in

. Hill office be

cials and

i Senlor

l re and an aide

Turn to Page 14
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From Page 1

w0 Sen. Edward M. Kennedy (D
Mass ) also attended. f
Following the nﬁu_ﬂ. ll'lf‘l 0s-
tal Service reinstated iis contract
with EMC, Blute aides confirmed
“It’'s something 1'd do for any
other business in my district,
said Blute. “I1t's nothing out of the

Egan, 58, a blunt-spoken Dor-
chester native who is chairman of
the state’s highest flying high-
tech firm, has 3 as thf
Massachusetts Republican Party’s
most lavish big-ticket donor.

He has fo?:ed fast friendships
with top state Republicans such as
Gov. William F Weld, Blute and
US. Rep. Peter (i Torkildsen (R-

Danvers).

Egan, EMC executives and fam-
ilv members showered Weld's re
election campaign last year with
£109,000. They have dnpped in
more than $50000 for Torkildsen,
including at least $15000 this

year.

! EMC cut 3 whopping $50,000
check last fall to help defeat two
hallot questions to create a gradu-
ated state income tax.

And some $66.000 in EMC-con-
nected contributions rolled in this
spring at Weld-sponsored fund-
raisers for presidential hopeful
California Gov. Pete Wilson Egan
serves as a co-chairman of Wil-
son's campaign finance commit-
tee.

“He's a true believer,” sud GOP
consultant Charles Manning, not
ing that Egan's profile in the par
tv has risen as profits at his con
puler storage technology  firt
soared over the past two years

Friends dest ribhe Egan
crusty, highly driven and prone !
grand pestures. He gave $6.7 m
lion to his alma mater Northeas
ern l‘rli\'l-ﬁJ".

“Some
srend it all on the symphony, fine
art and the opera
EMC n-mph-yu
spending 1t on Republicans

Privately

pare Fgan w

i

gaul one ex

SOT M snll'.nu- o

Rav Shamie, anoti

sucressiul industrial executive and

people el rich and

Egan hkes

|

political novice who to
party chairman in the 1

Fgan's rise in GOP money cir-
cles has already stirred contro-
varsy,

Democrats last fall accused
Egan and EMC of skirting the
federal ban on -
tions by i checks —
spreading donations among em-
ployees and family members.

“This is blatant stuff,” said Jim
McGovern, a Democratic primary
loser last faull in Blute's 3rd Dis-
trict. “EMC is dumping loads of
money to its friends,” added
Mc(Govern, who now works as an
aide to US. Rep. Joseph Moakley
{D-South Boston)

Egan denied soliciting em
ployees, but admitted he prods
family members “1 put the
thought in their head.”

Torkildsen got a taste of Egan's
brash fund-raising style last yvear
When the North Shore Republi-
can first met Egan at the GOF
state convention last spring. he
asked the EMC chairman to host
a fund-raising party at his Hop-
kinton home

Egan replied that he could save
both men a lot of time and effort
according 1o GOP sources. A few
weeks later. Torkildsen's cam
paign received packets brimming
with donations, the sources said
Checks totaling $21 000 fron
EMC employees and family rela
tions were all dated June 15

Similar patterns of contribu
tions are apparent among EMI

connected donations o Bluw and
other Republicans, but Egan dis-
misses bundling charges

“I've never asked anyune al
EMC to contribute,” he said

EMC, a global $1.3 billion firn:.
has also refused to divulge how
much business it does with the
U.S. government. Egan said the
amount is “miniscule.” EM("s an
nual report filed at the /5 Se
curities and Exchange Comms
sion states that its customers
“are located worldwide and repre-
sent a cross-section of industries
and government agencies

EMC will share in the $520 mi!
lion, 12-year contract Unisvs wor
last month from the Interna
Revenue Service. An EMI
spokesman termed the RS cor
tract “important.”

EMC has no Washingion lob ‘

byist, but it maintains a sales

fice just outside the capital in

Virginia

“We've been helpful whenewer
{Fgan) had interaction with the
federal government,” said Blut
tmh he declined to elaborate

Blute said Egan has aj
proached him mainly on issues
that impact EMC, particolari
trade and securities law  They
have dinner about onece a month
EMC is the distriet’'s largest pr
vate employer

“He's asked me for suppor
various issues,” Blute said
not shy about giving his
ons.”

Added Riuh' “We lister

1
I
|
|
|
\

RICHARD EGAN
Lavish GOP dor
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Hopkinton high-tech firm
becoming major player

# he raises money for California Gov. Pete Wilson, Gov, Weld

is going back to fund-raising sources that he and his money-
man, Peter Berfandi, know well. Officials at EMC Corp. in Hopkin
ton, headed by Richard J. Egan_ have contributed a total of $66,000
so far, or about 16 percent of the $407,000 Weld has raised for
Wilson at events in Mareh and early May. The high-flying Hopkin-
ton high-tech company is fast becoming a major political foree,
Company officials pumped $210,000 into Massachusetts races and
referendum eampsigns last year, including donations of $75,000 to
Weld and $80,000 to Shrewsbury Republican Rep. Peter Blute,

Commerce Insurance, the politically connected company head-
ed by Arthmr J. Remillard Jr.. also rushed to help Weld raise mon-
ey for Wilson. Directors, employees and even the lobbyist for the
Webster firm contributed a total of $52,000 at the two Wilson
events, 13 percent of the total. Between 1990 and 1998, company
officiais donated $122.775 to Weld, far and away his biggest source
of fumds, and alsc ¢omtributed heavily to influential lawmakers.
M.nm::f_hwhelpadehmmeml

Other big givers tapped by Weld on Wilson's behalf were
Themas F; Shields and employees at Shields Health Care, who
donated magre than 331 000, Members of the law firm of Rubin &
Redman cpntributed another $4.550,
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COMTmAED SRR PACE

What's moee. e’y made some
tough votes that have cost him e
7o of key contmwency and spe
<l ierent tuis B
dere, bow-key style in hes U}
tested by en epgresseve Democrste
opponent whe's makng hm an
sany foc cvery muwe he makes. sexd
=ho's heiped by » party cager 1o
ogaie § sow they wr o oghalully
ey

Bt don | waderestimatc Tork
iidsen. He's one of the Nonh
Shure s mvost rewilernt politans
me whe 3 demonst sed 8 uncow
my ability 1o cown vosers like the
one owtside $1 Josephs Church
= sthowt loseng move lheral ones
that make wp mmch of the ares s
et wir e

And many weters may be =il
g o prve b e benefst of the
Souibt ey 1wo yea i oflc

They re voters like Gordon
Cram. & rerred Salem Demoxra
wha sepporied Nick Mavroules
before the longtime Congress
man s indicumens and joss 10 Tork
idsen twe year ago As be s w0
he Amencan Assocustion of Re
rredd Persons forem satmg for the
candidatrs, Graer ralks ahowt how

Torkilduen needy more lime 1o,

make by own mad o Wy

danve for the community Wik
Towk siduen only tene will wll =

Support in other places

s waem for » fall day. which
allows Bob Tozier to walk
owivide General Elec

wic's Main gate in jost 2 med polo
shirt, & “Shop Swwward™ eniifics

them working

The wnion dadn’t like Torkild
s s o for the Norh American
Free Trade Agreement. mor sre
members theifled with the fact that
he s the 1 Tih-mmnked Republican

copeer progrem alive. To
President

o kg Chemrly pinmed on i
e

Toukeria one of 8 growp
of GE workeay huddied
pround Torkbdedn, din
Cunsing whal appeans 10 be g
weighty matier. But the men
are mot there by accwdent
They re shooting Torkild
wn's ielevision commer sal
evidenced by the bustiing
cameramen that hover
sround thers

Oddiy enough. the Re
publacan docs have oot st
the Lynn plant: His fasher
was & loagume employre
there. Bt Roben Torkikisen
was no wnion man. He =a
an engmeet in the Acronpat
diveseon who moved s [an
rers from Milwaskor

Torkidsen 1phs of how
after he was plfcied n 1997

one owtside the pates miph?
have 1o he staged Tork ldae
doewn 't have the suppon of Gl
largest union. {UE Loca
which iv dominated by lunch
bucker Democrats whe for yean
counted, o8 Mavroulos o proscr o
the pov Bighiors wisose oagmes bope

he House Armed Services
where hey decmiom
dclense exvpenditures are

Tihee

ahout
Tl

Py the umson has approcased

dven s Nights 10 maintam

the F/A- 18 Feghser and
hocp the Apache Hel

5120 million, be sfvs. He sisn  group. rates ham 67 out of 110,
voied spdinn killing the Johay Trerney, the Sabem Demeo-
Trudgmt Il mivsale program  crai runming agsimst Tork lidsen,

“ve already gotien s has made gun contrnl § hig e =
dpe from (IVE Local s Twemcy cven ot o

M oficial) Chartie Ruiver
that if the wnson member
ship eveeeds 4000 he 1
stand oo Lyna City Hall's
steps and endorse me
Toek tkdwen says

He probably doesn’)
noed @ GE's influrmce om
North Shewe polatics wn 'y
what i once was, and
Torkikdwen is lestimony 1o
that fact. The plamt now

Torer, a Lynn
[y

describes  him
he shac -r:v.:-'“ Petar Torklidean — “T've got ta learn to talk in s i HM'M',
e wher therm sound bites. ” probably
I wasa’t for GE ;':. comervative you |
Avouldn 1 be here here
Suill. & mecting ke the Tazier, a gun owner

a0 3 member of the Daswers Frh
and Game Club. recalls beng con
crmed shout Torkilduen ' voie for
the Brady Bill, winch reguered a
wating penod for the purchase of
Randguns

Torkikduen « gun control record
s oused He vourd carfeer thas year

¥ wis Casl mean!t more than the

wose iself
“Integndy o 8 big thing for me.”
oy

By Gregory Liakos

0 June 15, 2 company thal
weil south of e
Nark Shore showed 2
Ik oy menowmt of femandal v
et foe the Nowth Shore s Con
gresuman. Peser Tork sbdsen (R
Damer )

By the day s emd. emnpiovee
of EMC Corp . 2 Hopkimon
hased Wagh sech marmiactc:
and several of thew Larmily mem
ey, gave the Seuth Dot Con
grevenan 321 000, accordeng &
Federal Electsan Commiiisson
revorde Tahen m apgrepasc
w2 the bigpra ungle domaon

Tork ikden from any wnicred
group barrwg e Republc an
Pamy

The company, which b
weveral fedeval comtracts . por
nottang i retern frem Tork ik
wn_ acconding o hey spobesmar

Bt the (acy that those dona
rams were fumacked o ah ouog
ben schocate of campaign ¢
rane reform. and the charrmar

£ the Frevhman Repubhicsn Re
form Tash Foroe, has some [w
eTER TRy crymg Toul

Fondied money 11 yost had

er PAL erwwey ” ssvs Helder

wheit a Devne raec polite. 2
art frown Danvers
There s aral hypocriy bere
Tobe waore Torkildwen has
Aen voses and posstsont that g
vorw ard reformang the way ©wr
sigre pre funded MHe vosed o
sirengrhen kobby g ducionure
rube hay refused 1o uahe money

from polstical actson commune
(PACS) smd galts from lobbs o
anad b ¢t Bas own ofice budge
by 21 percent m lacpe pan by e
g L payer-fonded manog
o COnMuentt
He aho voued agamsi b
party ® st 2 woluntary 3800 (10
et on Howse campagss n ™
vember 1993, whach he aow
exwcerd thes your
Bt 2 ook m Torkskiser

Danvers Repubiscan ma *
gty of some of the for ‘ i
cviis he herese il has props
ovwveching. sccordmgy
arnd Dermvocrate
The maue of mfluen
entral one @ Torkibdw
pasgn A recent masling b
10 veters savs he has
s whale np the sysie
the states goo And K
for us — the prople hacd b
Arsi br has made mot
mocrt John Tiemey ' rel
diavow PAC money
But comider three arcs
Torisdduen made comme .-
hre reform agemda

¥ hmanatmg
practce | whach corpes
and wpecaal emteresis enl
heit grving power b

domalwns smong ¢
they famulees
Rules w0 pestract
were part of 8 CEmpag
reform balll that paascd
e of Congress, bul daed!
ference comminee . &

Narkgn Cnbwon. carcutrve derec
ar of Comemon Cause Massiche
e Torkidsen suppored o

Yt Toermey has accwsed

wishdsen of taking bundied
And EMC Corp. "y doms
Voo weem 10 beat 8 ol

e of the compamy s vice
prewdenss. John Egan. his fame
v wd ovher company official
gove Torkildsen $21.000, mos

{ w w one day. In sll. people
-onmecied with the company

v Torkiidsen and hin cam
ommaniees $77.000 during
£3von reconds

ARy

s Purpronog
1 memory de
eronedty wyw s g

ercent W $68 m
asl Quare

1991 angd | 9d
gy hedd comtracis

3 T mwllion wuh the De

{ Health and Human

w anid Tramsportaien

g 10 wlormation prov sied

w { wneral Services Admun

N woukd be ke of an weee
ver 8 number of dase
won “Rut such larpe

it e day maily doe

Convey. Tprkikdner
wepn spobeunsn s Ege
§ wipporter of Repubicar
jater bt demae there
selitersie hundling on the

Torkildsen’s fund-raising ralses ire of critics

ponmg Kepabiwan candidates
Conwvey says. “I you look =
Joha Twermey '« reporty, there 's &
ot of vupport from the educaton
busmess. To say it's bundlng »
& falwe accwsation

Fpan did not retum phooe
calls secking comment for ihn
aery

A, employees of corpora
tsons under Fudeisty Imestmenes
wing are g donors 1o Torkild
sen. giving him about £7 500
that s spread aver two years. Fi
deliny the mutual fond g
whor newspaper wing publodss
Nowth Shore Sundas . was 2 b
backer of the North Amencan
brer Trabe Apreemenet Towkibd
en suppomed the rade pect

Mary of Fadeby's emplover
fund - raismg parm fos
anil many “sre wm b

o1l carg den

wyy Convey

= Demng away with “soft
money,” or cavh lanncled froe
poiacal partses to candsdate
Criacs way soli money effectie
Iy whirts donatson lmey, sende
partes are vubyect 1o fewer e
anctions than mdrs sdual ¢ e
Late

Y et the Repubbcan Pam
pasd for almemn $25 10 wonh of
madngs on Tork iidsen '« behal!
n 1991 and GOP polincyl pany
Comminees gase ham o bose &
§7 0N

Though elimensting st

thes year

vy was e of Torkiddeen o
planks a8t year Convey vy the
Congressman sees PAC mfty
COCE 8% MOPE PETIIG SO

“The money be s st back jo
PACs far exceeds the money be's
twken from the paryy,” Comvey
sy “Homoning his. PAC pledge
har cost him probably well over
Sranon "

He also points out that the De
mex Tt Congresuonal Cam
pengn Comemenee hae pledged 10
spond s masch as 34N (0 on
Twmey s caompagn

+ Ranmep umolx ned mardl
froen mcumbents Chose 10 chex-
o e Torkvidsen bas hekd
st 10 this one oniy
30 (00 of his alloned $ 180,000
What « muwe e has proposed
shantng thar budget by half

Hut Devnoxcrmes stild posest 10
the fact thae he mailed oot iy
s B0 3 serwes off o eey
my on health care i July, vio
Laveng the federal aatare that
Forv e w e i umBenis (an
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Torksideen didn | have an op
poneat in the primary. Sill, he
adransed the mnaake. and may
have 10 pay back the money used
for the masling

Meanome the Denvers Re
prohiscan says that s effors 10
referm Congress. and make =l
heve to federal laws o never had
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SIXTH DISTRICT

11/2/94

Tierney says Torkildsen is bemg
hypocrltlcal on fund-raising iSsue

By John Laidler
SPECIAL TO THE GLOBE

PEABODY - Democratic chal-
lenger John Tierney, taking direct
aim at Rep. Peter G. Torkildsen's re-
form credentials, last night accused
the congressman of hypocrisy in his
fund-raising practices and use of
House mailing privileges.

At the end of a debate between
the 6th District congressional candi-
dates, Tierney produced a list show-
ing that Torldidsen had accepted
£30,000 in cam donations from
nine lo ol v members

from one company, EMC Corp. of
opianton, mdudmgﬂlmrused

in one al\f

115Denm=talsnpmntednc

$26,735 Torkildsen raised from em-
ployees of Fidelity Investments and
| close to $25000 from employees or
| family members of Christian Book
Distributors of Peabody
- Tierney, a Salem lawyer, said the
| donations were evidence that Tor
| kildsen, a Danvers Republican, ac-
cepted “bundled” campaign dona-
| tions despite claiming to oppose the
practice, which involves many indi
| viduais from a firm or organization
| donating to a candidate in an orga-
nized way.
| “That’s bundling, Peter, wheth er
| you want to acknowledge it or not
said Tierney, adding that Torkildser
had “the nerve™ to eriticize him fo
accepting donations from

action committees

Torkildsen, who later denied en
gaging in bundling, took a shot at
Tierney on the reform issue during
the debate, jabbing the Democrat
for failing to speak out on malprac-
tice reform and later noting that
Tierney had accepted $5,000 in cam-
paign donations from the Massachu-
setts Trial Lawyers Assocation.

The exchanges came in what
could be the final meeting between
the two in a race many observers say
appears to be close.

Also participating in the event at
the Peabody Community Life Cen-
ter was Independent candidate Ben-
jamin Gatchell of Marblehead.

The clashes between Torkildsen
and Tiermey reflected the pitched
battle between the two to claim the
mantle of reformer.

Torkildsen, questioned after the
debate, said the donations cited by
Tierney did not constitute bundling
“The bundling we're looking at elimu-
nating is where groups say, ‘Send us
your contributions and we'll present
it to a candidate all at once.’ These
are cases where people mailed
checks to me. 1 know many came on
the same day.”

“Torkildsen sad he had met met EMC
Corp. chief Richard Egan at this
vear's GOP
his help in fund-raising. “He was
very successful at it In the case

{ Fidelity at's a company that

it ¢ man man

ploys ma nany people in m

convention and asked for

district, and I think they all have a
right to donate money to my cam-
paign.”

Earlier. in the debate, Tierney
rapped Torkildsen for having spent
$107,000 on taxpayer-funded mail-
ings from July through September,
despite having urged reforms to con-
gressional mailing privileges.

Torkildsen said the mailings
were to alert his constituents to
health care forums he was holding in
the district He said over a two-year
period, he will have spent less than
50 percent of his franking budget.

Tierney pressed Torkildsen on
whether he planned to repay the
government $40,000 to cover the cost
of one of the mailings that was sent
out after the election-year deadline
for franked mailings. Torkildsen said
he would accept the judgment of a
congressional franking commission.

The candidates also clasked over
health care, with Tierney again
slamming the congressman for not
embracing a plan to provide univer-
sal coverage

“1 committed to a series of health
care reforms that apparently you
don't want to deal with,”" Torkldsen
said, noting his support for measures
such as guaranteeing portzhility of
insurance coverage.

Tierney said Torkildsen's health
plan represented “tinkering around
the margins. The fact of the matter
is you have still vet to tell us how

vou would cover all Americans.”




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 24, 1995

pud Jackson

6 Merrimack Place
Suite 3

Haverhill, MA 01830

MUR 4247

Dear Mr. Jackson:

This letter acknowledges receipt on August 18, 1995, of
your complaint alleging possible vioclations of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act”). The
respondents will be notified of this complaint within five
days.

You will be notified as soon as the Federal Election
Commission takes final action on your complaint. Should you
receive any additional information in this matter, please
forward it to the Office of the General Counsel. Such

information must be sworn to in the same manner as the
original complaint. We have numbered this matter MUR 4247.
Please refer to this number in all future communications.

For your information, we have attached a brief description of
the Commission’s procedures for handling complaints.

Sincerely, .
woan, & Tohatn

Mary L. Taksar, Attorne
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosure
Procedures




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

August 24, 1995

Judy Pa?liuca, Treasurer
Romney for U.S. Senate Campaign Committee
68 Moulton Street
Cambridge, MA 02138
RE: MUR 4247

Dear Ms. Pagliuca:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint
which indicates that the Romney for U.S. Senate Campaign
("Committee™) and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4247. Please refer to this number
ir all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate
in writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which
you believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this
matter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to the
General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.

STERDAY TODAY AND TOMORROW

EMICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED
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If you have any guestions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400. For r information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

MJW

Mary L. Taksar, Attorne
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel

cc: Mitt Romney
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. DC. 20463

August 24, 1995

David Walek, Service Agent
920 Sudbury Road
Concoid, MA 01742

RE: MUR 4247

Dear Mr. Walek:

The Pederal Election Commission received a complaint
which indicates that the EMC Corporation may have violated
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"™). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4247. Please refer to this number
in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, ycu have the opportunity to demonstrate
in writing that no action should be taken against the EMC
Corporation in this mattazr. Please submit any factual or
legal materials which you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s analysis of this matter. Where appropriate,
statements should be submitted under ocath. Your response,
which should be addressed to the General Counsel’'s Office,
must be submitted within 15 dl{l of receipt of this letter.
I1f no response is received within 1% days, the Commission may
take further action based on the available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.s.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.

ih A

ERDAY, TODAY AND TOMORROW
MDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED
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If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400. For {our information, we have enclosed a brief

description of the Commission’'s procedures for handling

complaints.

Sincerely,

Mary L. Taksar, Attorne
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 204613

August 24, 1995

Richard Egan, CEO
EMC Corporation
P.0O. Box 1903
Hopkinton, MA 01748
RE: MUR 4247

Dear Mr. Egan:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint
which indicates that and you may have violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act™). A
copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have numbered this
matter MUR 4247. Please refer to this number in all future
correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate
in writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which
you believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this
matter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath. Your resgonce, which should be addressed to the
General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.5.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.




If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400. For your information, we have snclosed a brief
description of the Commigsion’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

T

Mary L. Taksar, Attorne
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC. 20463

August 24, 1995

Edward P. Mcguire, Treasurer

Citizens for Peter Torkildsen-94 Committee
80 Prospect Street

Peabody, MA 01960

MUR 4247

Dear Mr. McqQuire:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint
which indicates that the Citizens for Peter Torkildsen-94
("Committee") and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act"). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4247. Please refer to this number
in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the cpportunity to demonstrate
in writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which

you believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this
matter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to the
General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S5.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to
receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.




If you have any questions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400. Fror your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints,

Sincerely,

Doy 3. Toho

Mary L. Taksar, Attorne
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2. Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel

cc: Rep. Peter G. Torkildsen




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 204610

August 24, 1995

Susan Copeland, Treasurer
Peter Blute for Congress
P.0. Box 246
Worcester, MA 01613
RE: MUR 4247

Dear Ms. Cpoeland:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint
which indicates that the Peter Blute for Congress
("Committee”) and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act™). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4247. Please refer to this number
in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the cpportunity to demonstrate
in writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which
you believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this

matter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to the
General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 1%
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.8.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission by completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to

receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.
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If you have any gquestions, please contact me at (202)
219-3400. For your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission’s procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

Wnngt 3 Taloo~

Mary L. Taksar, Attorne
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures
1. Complaint
2. Procedures
3. Designation of Counsel

cc: Rep. Peter I. Blute



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

August 24, 1995

Mark Hoglund, Treasurer
Pete Wilson for President Committee
1020 12th Street
Suite 300
sacramento, CA 95814
RE: MUR 4247

Dear Mr. Houglund:

The Federal Election Commission received a complaint
which indicates that the Pete Wilson for President
({"Committee") and you, as treasurer, may have violated the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the
Act™). A copy of the complaint is enclosed. We have
numbered this matter MUR 4247. Please refer to this number
in all future correspondence.

Under the Act, you have the opportunity to demonstrate
in writing that no action should be taken against you in this
matter. Please submit any factual or legal materials which

you believe are relevant to the Commission’s analysis of this
matter. Where appropriate, statements should be submitted
under oath. Your response, which should be addressed to the
General Counsel’s Office, must be submitted within 15 days of
receipt of this letter. If no response is received within 15
days, the Commission may take further action based on the
available information.

This matter will remain confidential in accordance with
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(B) and § 437g(a)(12)(A) unless you
notify the Commission in writing that you wish the matter to
be made public. 1If you intend to be represented by counsel
in this matter, please advise the Commission bg completing
the enclosed form stating the name, address and telephone
number of such counsel, and authorizing such counsel to

receive any notifications and other communications from the
Commission.




If you have any guestions, please contasct me at (202)
219-3400. Por your information, we have enclosed a brief
description of the Commission's procedures for handling
complaints.

Sincerely,

oy 3. Tahogn.

Mary L. Taksar, Attorne
Central Enforcement Docket

Enclosures

1. Complaint

2., Procedures

3. Designation of Counsel

cc: Mr. Pete Wilson




SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAH
1440 NEW YORK AVENUE, MW
‘*“‘

WASHINGTON, D.C. lovq

FAK (202) 393 8760 (202) 377000

DIRECT DIAL
@o2 3n- 7007

September 5, 1995

VIA FAX AND FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mary L. Taksar, Esq.
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 4247 - Richard Egan
Dear Ms. Taksar:

This letter requests an extension of time for
thirty (30) days to respond to the letter dated August
24, 1995, notifying Richard Egan of the complaint that
was filed against him by Bud Jackscn. Because counsel
was only recently appointed to this matter, counsel re-
guires this additional time to review the matter and
surrounding facts.

Thank you for your consideration. If you have
any questions, please call me.




EMC Corporation

CONFIDENTIAL 171 South Sfreet
SENT VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Hopkinton, MA

01748-9100

September 5, 1995

508-438. 1000

Mary L. Taksar, Esquire
Central Enforcement Docket
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.'W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re MUR 4247

Dear Attorney Taksar:

Enciosed herewith is a Statement of Designation of Counsel for each of EMC
Corporation and Richard J. Egan Please date stamp the enclosed copy of this letter and
return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Paul T. Dacier
Vice President and
General Counsel

PTD/mhc

Enclosures

paul Tug taksar doc
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RAME OF COMMSELs _Xepnoth A. Groas . AND Thomas J. Dougherty

ADORESS kadden Slate W_
b AR M Weagher & Fiom

M. One Beacon Streeat

Msshington, DC_ 20005 Boston, MA 02108
TLLEPRONE {202) _323-70Q0 (617) 573-4800

T™e abovaenamad {ndividual s heredy designaced as my
counsel and §3 gutherlsed to zeceive sny motifications end cther

consunleations Ccem the Comalssion and to act on ay behall belore
the Conmlission.

mu; 31, 1995 Paul T. Dacier, Esq.
Tlenstorevice President & Gaéfieral Counsel
EMC Corporation

ARSPCNIRNT'S NAXE:  EMC Corppratiop by Paul T. Dacier
£D0ARER 1S Parkuood Driye

ROKE PRONE:
SCSINERS RO (508) 435-1000
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" 20005 Boston, MA 02108
SALITDOWR s 71-7000 (617) 573-4800

The sbove=nased 1ndivieual (8 Reredy designared as ay
eounsel and 1 auctherlaed o receive ony natiflcations and ethar

coRaualaations Trea the Cemalssion and to act on 2y dehalf belore
the Conmisgicn.

—

EBIPOULINT D N, Richard J. BEgan

T JA.Ouegn Anpe Road |
Jgpkinton, MA 01748°

~4508) 435-1000




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C 20463

September 7, 1895

Kenneth A. Gross, Esq.
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Wwashington, DC 20005

MUR 4247
Richard J. Egan

Dear Mr. Gross:

This is in response to your letter dated
September 5, 1995, requesting an extension of thirty days to
respond to the complaint filed in the above-noted matter.
After considering the circumstances presented in your letter,
the Office of the General Counsel has granted the reguested
extension. Accordingly, your response is due by the close of
business on October 5, 1995.

It xou have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

:525;4{/45§%§?vn//

Eric S. Brown, Paralegal
Central Enforcement Docket

cc:
Thomas J. Dougherty, Esq.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
One Beacon Street

Boston, MA 02108




PONGRES
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Pete

Office of General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

RE: MUR 4247
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing in response to the complaint filed against the Citizens for Peter Torkildsen
'94 Committee by Mr. Bud Jackson of Jackson Communications. This complaint is frivolous and
the allegations are unfounded. Therefore, no action shouid be taken against the Citizens for
Peter Torkildsen ‘94 Commitice.

The complaint alleges that contributions received by the Citizens for Peter Torkildsen
‘94 Committee were in violation of federal finance law 11 CFR 114, 9 (a) (1). All contributions
received by our Committee have been within the guidelines of federal finance law and in no way
accurate and complete.

In summary, the Citizens for Peter Torkildsen Committee request you dismiss this claim
due to lack of substance as no violation of federal finance law has occurred. Please do not
hesitate 1o contact me if you need additional information.

Sincerely,

el e, e

Edward P. McGuire
Treasurer

EPM/ajb

80 Prospect Street » Peabody, Massachusetts 01960
(508) 977-9600

Paid for by Citizens for Torkildsen

.4«3
\ Pnnted on Recycled Paper



NUTTER, McCLENNEN & FISH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2699

TELEPHONE: 617 435-2000 FACSIMILE: 617 973.9748

DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

(617) 439-2591

September 7, 1995

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

RE: MUR 4247

. sl 1188

Dear Attorney Taksar:

I write on behalf of the Peter Blute for Congress Campaign
Committee and Susan Copeland, Treasurer (hereafter referred to as

*the Blute Committee"), in response to your August 24, 1995
letter in the above-referenced matter. A designation of counsel
form is enclosed.

We have reviewed carefully the complaint submitted with your
letter. There are no specific allegations of unlawful conduct on
the part of the Blute Committee. The specific allegations of the
Complaint deal with the fundraising activities of Mr. Richard
Egan in support of a number of candidates, including Peter Blute.
To the extent that the complaint can be read as alleging unlawful
conduct on the Blute Committee’s part, those allegations are
denied. Moreover, we believe that Mr. Egan’s efforts in support
of the Blute campaign have been entirely lawful.

Mr. Egan resides in Hopkinton, in the Third Congressional
District represented by Peter Blute. In addition to being a
constituent, Mr Egan is a friend and strong supporter of Mr.
Blute’s candidacy. He has personally contributed his time and
money to the campaign and has assisted the campaign’s fundraising
efforts. These activities, however, have not involved and do not
constitute corporate support by EMC Corporation. The Blute
Committee has never conducted a fundraiser at EMC Corporation’s
offices and has neither solicited nor received corporate funds,
corporate resources or other support from EMC. The Committee is
unaware of any factual basis for the complainant’s allegation,
based on his "personal opinion", that there "is an organized
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NUTTER. McCLENNEN & FISH

Mary L. Taksar
September 7, 1995
Page 2

effort by top executives, utilizing corporate resources in a
collective enterprise, to raise campaign contributions®, or any
other conduct which would constitute unlawful corporate support
for the Blute Committee. The Prudential-Bache case, referred to
by the complainant, is clearly inapposite.

Mr. Egan’s efforts in support of the Blute Committee have
been demonstrably personal. For example, in December, 19393, Mr.
Egan and his wife hosted a reception at their home in Hopkinton,
Massachusetts and introduced Mr. Blute to a large number of
family and friends. This event resulted in a number of
individual campaign contributions from those in attendance, as
well as from invitees who could not attend. Many of these
persons, like Mr. Egan, continue to be supportive of the Peter
Blute for Congress effort and have urged others to lend their
support. All such contributions have been reported in compliance
with federal disclosure requirements.

In sum, there is no basis for any claim that the Blute
Committee violated federal campaign finance laws or that Mr.
Egan’s effort’s in support of Peter Blute constitute an unlawful
corporate contribution by EMC. We believe no further action is
warranted.

The Blute Committee will, of course, cooperate with the
Commission’s investigation of this matter. If you need additional
information, please let me know.

164006
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Boston MA 02110 =

TELEPHONE : el7- $37-45 7/ :
]

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my
coungel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Commission,

2-1-95 ,24““’”/ (opebend.

Date Signature / 7;'-805

RESPONLENT'S NAME: ,Zu,jagl égpétqag
ADDRESE : ,i ukafﬂcs ‘iod(

T

HOME PBONE;
BUSINESS PHONE: EOX-FHS-65(0
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SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM
M40 NEW YOREK AVENUE, MW,

WABHINGTON, D.C. 20008-2111
PAX OB 3833700 (zo® a7rrvo00
m?ouu. ]
=0 ar- 7007
September 11, 19355
VIA FAX

Mr. Bric 8. Brown

Federal Election Commission

995 E Streat, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 4247 - EMC Corporation and

Richaxd J. Hgan

Dear Mr. Brown:

As we discussed today, this letter roqu--tl
extension of time until Octcber 10, 1995, to

the letter dated August 24, 1995, mt.ifﬂng

tion of the complaint that was filed against :lthy

Jackson. Because counsel was only recently appointed to

this matter, counsel
review the matter and
quest that the response

this additional time to
facts. Also, we re-

for Richard Egan be extended to

Octcber 10, 1995, so that both respcnses are dus at the

pame timse.

Thank you for

congideration.
any questions, please call me

If you have

;;;sm:zm'iim

®
)
@™
Corpora- §3

a0 ANeakge
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D C. 20463
September 12, 1895

Kenneth A. Gross, Esq.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
1440 New York Ave., N.W.

washington, DC 20005

RE: MUR 4247 :
EMC Corporation
Richard J. Egan

Dear Mr. Gross:

This is in response to !our letter by facsimile
dated September 11, 1995 and received September 12, 1995,
requesting an extension, on behalf of EMC chgotltion. until
October 10, 1995 to respond to the complaint filed in the
above-noted matter. After considering the circumstances

resented in your letter, the Office of the General Counsel
gas granted this extension.

On September 7, 1995, you were notified that this
Office granted an extension until October 5, 1995, to respond
to the complaint in this matter on behalf of your client,
Richard J. Egan. Your letter by facsimile dated
September 11, 1995, requests until October 10, 1995 to
rospond. After considering the circumstances presented in
your letter, this Office has granted the regquested extension.
Accordingly, your responses are due by the close of business
on October 10, 199S.

ik gou have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

4/4 /{( ﬁdf’(ﬁ/

Eric S. Brown, Paralegal
Central Enforcement Docket

cC?

Thomas J. Dougherty, Esq.

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
One Beacon Street

Boston, MA 02108

th Annnersarn

YESTERDAY TODAY AND TOMORROW
HIDICATED TO KEEPING THE PUBLIC INFORMED
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i SHERIN AND LODGEN
i3 l.ll‘."l COUNSELLORS AT LAW

100 SUMMER STREET

i~ RHOOE ISLAND BOSTON MASSACHUSETTS 02110 N CALIFORNIA

a8 PN STROLY —_— HIOO W OLYMPIC BLVD  BUITE 700
FRCVIDENCE BHODE (BLAND CFBOD TELEPHONE (617) 426-5720 LOS ANGELES. CALIFONNIA BOOB
D T A-BOBC

o FAX 18171 542-5186 N, S -

FAN 140K T -ABAl

FAX (B0 BSE-BIRY

CHRISTOPHER A. KENNEY
DIRECT DIAL NO. (617) £32-01%3

September 11, 1995

BY FACSIMILE AND 18T CLASS MAIL

Eric S. Brown

Paralegal Specialist

office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Romney for U.S. Senate Committee
MUR No. 4247

Dear Mr. Brown:

As I informed you during our recent telephone conversation,
I am counsel to the Romney for U.S. Senate Campaign Committee. I
enclose a signed statement from Judy Pagliuca, Treasurer of the
Romney Committee, authorizing me to represent it in regard to the
FEC’s above-referenced investigation.

This matter arises from a complaint Jackson Communications
filed with the FEC regarding fundraising practices by corporate
executives at EMC Corporaticon of Hopkington, Massachusetts.
Unfortunately, the complaint package the FEC sent to the Romney
Committee was mailed to the Committee’s former address at 68
Moulton Street in Cambridge, Massachusetts. The Committee had
moved its office from that address to 171 Marsh Street in
Belmont, Massachusetts, after the election. The Committee
notified the FEC of the change of address, and, as reflected on
the attached letter from the FEC to Ms. Pagliuca dated February
2, 1995, the new address has been in the FEC’s data base for
several months.

Because this complaint package was not mailed directly to
the Committee’s new address, Ms. Pagliuca’s receipt of the
complaint package was delayed until today. It was first rerouted
by the postal service to the candidate, W. Mitt Romney’s home,
whereafter he assigned it to my office late last week, and I had
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SHERIN AND LODGEN

Eric S. Brown
Paralegal Specialist
September 11, 1995
Page 2

a copy hand delivered to Ms. Pagliuca at her home this morning.
Therefore, the Romney Committee is formally requesting that the
15-day period for it to respond to this complaint begin to run
from today. Accordingly, the Committee’s response to this
complaint would be due at the FEC on or before September 26,
1995.

Although the letters that Jackson Communications sent to the
FEC to initiate this complaint do not directly allege any wrong
doing by the Romney Committee, to the extent that those letters
could be construed to allege fundraising vioclations or other
wrongdoing by the Romney Committee all such allegations are
vigorously denied.

Now that Ms. Pagliuca has received a copy of the complaint
package, the Romney Committee looks forward to the opportunity to
review the complaint in detail so that it can provide a
meaningful response to the FEC.

Please contact me upon your receipt of this letter to
confirm that the FEC will grant the Romney Committee an extension
of time to respond to this complaint.

Thank you for your courtesy and assqstance.

Vd%yyﬁ/?&y you s’

[/
/ L
Lfggdéizgig;jﬁﬁ Kenney

CAK/lak
Enclosure
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MR 4247
WAME OF COUNSEL: cChristopher A. Kepney

ADDRESS 1 Sherin and Ledgen
100 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110

TELEPHONE: (617) 426-5720

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my
counsel and is authorized to receive any notifications and other
communications from the Commission and to act on my behalf before

the Commission,

Gy /95
Date

RESPONLENT'S NAMB: Judy Pagliuca, Treasurer
ADDRESS : R U.S. Senate Campaign Committee

171 Marsh Street A

Belmont, MA 02178

BOME PHONE:
BUSINESS PHONE:




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

September 12, 1995

Christopher A. Kenney, Esq.
Sherin and Lodgen
100 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110

MUR 4247

Romney for U.S. Senate
Committee, Inc., and

Judy Pagliuca, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Kenney:

This is in response to your letter b¥ facsimile
dated and received September 11, 1995, requesting an

extension until September 26, 1995 to respond to the

complaint filed in the above-noted matter. After considering

the circumstances presented in your letter, the Office of the

General Counsel has granted the requested extension.

Accordlnqlzé your response is due by the close of business on
14

September 1995.

1f xou have any questions, please contact me at
(202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,

(,'? 4 /ﬁf L

Eric §. Brown, Paralegal
Central Enforcement Docket




September 12, 1995

Mary L. Tasker, Esquire
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N'W
Washington, D.C. 20463

Matter Under Review 4247 —~ Pete Wilson

Dear Ms. Tasker:

As Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer of the Pete Wilson for President
Committee, Inc., I am in receipt of the complaint in the above-captioned matter

As an initial matter, while I will respond on behalf of Pete Wilson, the complaint
does not "clearly identify” this committee (or Governor Wilson personally) as the person
or entity who is alleged to have committed a violation 11 CFR_ § 111.4(d)X1).
Similarly, the complaint neither identifies any statements based on the complainant's

personal knowledge or identifies the source of those alleged violations concerning
Governor Wilson that do not come from personal knowledge. 11 CFR. § 111.4(d)2).
Indeed, there is no "clear and concise recitation of the facts which describe a violation of
the statute or regulations” by this committee or Governor Wilson, 11 CF.R. ( 111 4(d)3),
nor is there any documentation showing any violation by this committee or Governor
Wilson. 11 CFR § 111(d)4)

In summary, it does not appear that this complaint meets any of the threshold tests
of the Commission's regulations. Accordingly, the Commission should find no reason to
believe regarding Governor Wilson and should dismiss this complaint

However, should the Commission decide to proceed, this committee has no
knowledge of the underlying allegation against EMC Corp. Upon an examination of our
records, we can find no reason to beheve that the contributions we received from the
events listed in the newspaper accounts accompanying the complaint were anything other
than contributions that complied with the Federal Election Campaign Act ("Act") and the
Commission's Regulations. It is the committee's belief that all contributions raised by
Richard Egan for the committee comply fully with the Act and the regulations
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Mary L. Tasker, N‘
September 12, 1995
page two

Its failure to offer any specifics suggests that this complaint is rooted solely in
political motivations. As such, it should be dismissed by the Commission, particularly as it
pertains to Governor Wilson and the Pete Wilson for President Committee, Inc.

Sincerely,

s A Wsd

Mark G. Hoglund
Chief Financial Officer
and Treasurer
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SHERIN AND LODGEN
COUNSELLORS AT LAW

100 SUMMER STREET

FAK (MO B8F 8327

DIRECT TELEPHONE NUMBER
G17) 2320193

September 25, 1995

BY FEDERAL EXPRESS AND FACSIMILE

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
Central Enforcement Docket
Federal Election Commission
Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR 4247
Dear Ms. Taksar:

B.yong &S

I am counsel to the Romney for U.S. Senate Campaign
Committee (the "Romney Committee"), and I have been asked to
respond to your letter dated August 24, 1995, with which you
enclosed a letter from Jackson Communications dated August 8,
1995 (the "Complaint") which asked the FEC to investigate the
fundraising activities of the EMC Corporation of Hopkington,
Massachusetts. The purpose of this letter is to demonstrate why
the FEC should take no action against the Romney Committee
resulting from its investigation of EMC Corporation.

I first note that the complaint does not allege that the
Romney Committee viclated the Federal Election Campaign Act or
otherwise engaged in any impermissible campaign finance activity.
I understand that as part of its investigation, the Commission is
following-up with the candidates’ committees to whom EMC
Corporation employees contributed. The Romney Committee is happy
to cooperate with the Commission’s investigation, and is
confident that the Commission will find that the Romney
Committee’s campaign finance activity has been conducted in
strict compliance with FEC regulations.

The sole issue pertaining to the Romney Committee is whether
it knowingly received any campaign contributions from EMC
Corporation employees which allegedly violated the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "“Act"). The
Romney Committee’s response to that question is clear and
unequivocal: the Romney Committee endeavored to ensure that all



SHERIN AND |LODGEN

Mary L. Taksar, Attorney
September 25, 1995
Page 2

campaign contributions it received were made in accordance with
the campaign finance law, and if any of the contributions
discussed in the complaint were given in violation of federal
law, the Romney Committee did not know about the violations or
acquiesce in improper activity by receiving them.

LEGAL ANALYSIS
2 U.S5.C. § 441b(a) provides that:

It is unlawful for...any corporation whatever...to make
a contribution or expenditure in connection with any
election at which...a senator [is] to be voted for, or
in connection with any primary election or political
conventlon or caucus held to select candidates...

meﬂmmm
prohibited by this section, or any officer or any

director of any corporation...to consent to any
contribution or expenditure by the
corporation...prohibited by this section.

[emphasis added].

The Federal Election Commission’s regulations likewise
prohibit a candidate’s committee from knowingly accepting
corporate donations. 11 C.F.R. 110.4(b) provides that: "“(1) no
person shall«—(iv) knowingly accept a contribution made by one
person in the name of another." Similarly, 11 C.F.R. 114.2
prohibits a "candidate, political committee, or other
person...from knowingly accepting or receiving any contribution"
from a corporation. (Emphasis added).

Judy Pagliuca, Treasurer of the Romney Committee, worked
diligently throughout the campaign to ensure that the Romney
Committee complied with the letter and spirit of Federal campaign
finance law throughout its fundraising efforts. She has
confirmed that, to her knowledge, EMC Corporation did not engage
in any improper or impermissible fundraising activities for the
Romney Committee. Moreover, to her knowledge, EMC personnel did
noct host any fundraising events at their residences or corporate
offices for the Romney Committee. See Exhibit A, Affidavit of
Judy Pagliuca.

Romney Committee records indicate that, of all the people
who contributed to the Romney Committee throughout its existence,
only 14 contributors are employed by EMC Corporation. Those
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Mary L. Taksar, aAttorney
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employees contributed a total of $26,000. §See list of
contributors employed by EMC Corporation attached to Exhibit A.
Please note that the contribution dates on the attached list of
contributors vary, unlike the uniformly dated contributions
alleged in the complaint. Simply put, to the best of Ms.
Pagliuca’s knowledge and belief, all contributions the Romney
Committee received from contributors who were alsc employees of
EMC Corporation were made and received in strict compliance with
Federal campaign finance law.

Jackson Communications’ attempt to analogize EMC
Corporation’s activity to impermissible fundraising activity
Prudential Securities, Inc. engaged in from 1986 to 1993 (MUR
3540) seems misplaced in both scope and gravity. However, one
similarity between the two cases is worth noting. At tha
conclusion of the FEC’s investigation of the Prudential

case, the FEC made no findings of any wrongdoing
against the political candidates who received contributions from
employees of Prudential Securities, Inc. Likewise, the FEC
should not make any findings or take any action against the
Romney Committee in this case, because its receipt of campaign
contributions from people who were employed by EMC Corporation
was done in good faith.

Lastly, Jackscn Communications’ complaint cites "11 CFR 114,
9 (a) (1)." Assuming that this means 11 C.F.R. 114.9(a) (1), that
regulation applies only to the use of corporate facilities, which
likewise does not implicate the Romney Committee in this case,
because, to Ms. Pagliuca’s knowledge, none of EMC Corporation’s
corporate facilities were used for fundraising on behalf of the
Romney Committee.

Please feel free to contact me directly if you need any
additional information as part of your investigation of Jackson
Communications’ complaint. I trust that you will promptly notify
me of the Commission’s conclusion as it affects the Romney
Committee. I look forward to hearing back from you.

P

Very t y yours,
2;911 L/'/(f:
éthstopher A. Kenney ///

CAK/lak
Enclosure




I, Judy M. Pagliuca, state the following under ocath:

< oM I serve as Treasurer to the Romney for U.S. Senate
Campaign Committee,.

2. I have reviewed the complaint Jackson Communications
made to the FEC regarding EMC Corporation’s fundraising activity,
and have met with the Romney Committee‘s counsel, Christopher A.
Kenney, to review contributions EMC Corporation employees made to
the Romney Committee,

2 Attached to this affidavit is a computer printout of
the EMC Corporation employees who contributed to the Romney
Committee. In total, 14 EMC Corporation employees contributed a
total of $26,000 to the Romney Committee.

4. I have spoken to Teresa Arent, who was the officer
manager for the Romney Committee, and Priscilla Russo, who was

the finance director for the Romney Committee, about the

allegations contained in Jackson Communications’ complaint.

5. To my knowledge and belief, EMC Corporation did not
engage in any improper or impermissible fundraising activities
for the Romney Committee. Moreover to my knowledge and belief,
EMC personnel did not host any fundraising events at their
residences or corporate offices for the Romney Committee.

6. To my knowledge and belief, all contributions the
Romney Committee has received from EMC Corporation employees

accordance with campaign finance law. If any of the
in Jackson Communications’ complaint were

3

federal law, the Romney Committee did not




know sbout the viclations or acquiesce in improper sctivity by
receiving thenm. '

Made under the psnalties of perjury this 25th day of 1995.




Occupation/Employer

Contribution:

Contribution:

22 01ld Farm Rd
Hopkinton, MA 01748-2135
03/16/94 Primary:

05/16/94

1000.

Executive
EMC Corp

General: 1000.C0

Contribution:

22 Spruce Pond Rd
Franklin, MA 02038-2500

06/09/94 Primary:

1000.

Travel Manager
EMC Corp

General: 1000.00

Richar

d

Contribution:

Contribution:

8 Queen Anne Rd

Hopkinton, MA 01748-2166
03/16/94 Primary:

05/16/94

1000.

Chairman of the Board
EMC Corporation

1000.00

Fitzgerald,
~

-

James

Contribution:

157 Clinton St
Hopkinton, MA 01748-2630

06/29/94 Primary:

1000.

1000.00

qgitzgerald,

—

N

Daniel

Contribution:

16 Chester Ln
Milford, MA 01757-1630

06/29/94 Primary:

1000.

qggfzgerald.

David

Contribution:

79 Lakewood Rd
Weymouth, MA 02190-1451

06/29/94 Primary:

1000.

Account Associate
EMC Corp

General : 1000.00

caorley, Beth

Contribution:

119 Hecla St
Uxbridge, MA 01569-1323

06/23/%4

Primary: 1000.

Customer Sales Manager
EMC Corp

General: 1000.00

:06/23/94

13 Rockdale Hill Cir
Upton, MA 01568-1705

Primary:

Sales Education Manager
EMC Corp

General: 1000.00

7 Ridge Rd
rfolk, MA

fo 02056-1747

<

/23/94 Primary: 1000

Senior VP
EMC Corp

General: 1000.00

~ - = ™ .
Contribution

13 Ridge Rd
Hopkinton,

Info Systems
EMC Corp

Manager




Address

Occupation/Employer

Contribution:
Contribution:
Contribution:

453 Bedford Rd
Carlisle, MA 01741-1815

05/31/94 Primary: 500.00
09/09/94 Primary: £00.00
10/11/94

Businessman
EMC Corp

General: 500.00
General: 500.00

Contribution:

S Applewood Circle
Shrewsbury, MA 01545

06/16/94

Dir Corp & Investor Relations
EMC Corp

General : 1000.00

wWakefield, Tara

Contribution:

56 Harvard Ave
Brookline, MA 02146-6202

06/09/94 Primary: 1000.00

Salas
EMC

General: 1000.00

Contribution:

73 Dean Rd
Brookline, MA 02146-4236

05/26/94 Primary: 1000.00

Vice President Eng
EMC

General: 1000.00
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October 10, 1995
VIA HAND DELIVERY

Lawrence M. Noble, Esq.
General Counsel

Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR 4247 - EMC Corporation and
Richard J, Egan

Dear Mr. Noble:

This letter is in response to the August 16,
1995 complaint filed against the EMC Corporation ("EMC")
and Richard J. Egan, the Chairman of the Board of EMC.
Specifically, the complaint alleges that Mr. Egan and EMC
violated the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended, ("FECA") by using corporate facilities to solic-
it contributions to the federal campaigns of Peter
Torkildsen, Peter Blute, Mitt Romney, and Peter Wilson.
This allegation is completely unfounded in law and in
fact.

The solicitations at issue were the result of
Mr. Egan’s individual volunteer activity and not the
result of a collective enterprise by EMC executives or
personnel to raise funds for federal candidates. Indeed,
Mr. Egan made the solicitationes because of his personal
relationships with the candidates and convictions in
their fiscally conservative positions. He did not solic-
it the contributions on behalf of EMC in his capacity as
an EMC executive. This is apparent in that he started
soliciting political contributions in 1993 after stepping
down as EMC’s Chief Executive Officer and that many of
the solicitees are members of Mr. Egan’‘s family, some of
whom are also executives of EMC. See Attached Affidavit
of Richard J. Egan. Please note that the family members
who decided to make contributions did so from their own
personal assets. See id.




Lawrence M. Noble, Esqg.
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Page 2

Moreover, no EMC executive or employee other
than Mr. Egan participated in soliciting contributions to
federal candidates. See id. Mr. Egan’'s secretary helped
him with minimal incidental tasks such as typing up lists
of persons that he solicited and looking up phone num-
bers. However, she performed such functions as part of
her duties as Mr. Egan’s personal secretary and not as
part of her functiocns as an employee of EMC. For tasks
related to Mr. Egan’s personal activities, his secretary
is paid separately from a source other than EMC. See id.
Therefore, contrary to allegations in the complaint, Mr.
Egan’s activity is not part of a corporate effort using
corporate executives and personnel in carrying out polit-
ical activities. This case could not be more different
from the facts of the recent Prudential Case where execu-
tives routinely used subordinates including the head of
government affairs in connection with their fundraising
activities. See FEC, MUR 3540, Conciliation Agreement
(December 1, 1994).

As for the use of EMC facilities, such use of
corporate facilities is permitted if it is occasional,
isolated, or incidental, i.e., one hour per week or four
hours per month, to an executive’s volunteer activities,
such as the individual volunteer activities of Mr. Egan
described above. 11 C.F.R. § 114.9(a).! Indeed, the
majority of Mr. Egan’s solicitations did not even make
use of any corporate facilities. Rather, those solicita-
tions consisted of phone calls made from his home. See
Attached Affidavit of Richard J. Egan. Moreover, all
notes sent by Mr. Egan were sent on personal stationery
and postage paid for by Mr. Egan. The only use of corpo-
rate facilities involved a few phone calls made by Mr.
Egan from his office and his personal secretary’s use of
a word processor to prepare lists of those who Mr. Egan
solicited. Mr. Egan only held cone fundraising event for
a federal candidate and that was for Peter Blute. This

Even though the complaint mentions that EMC has
contracts with the federal government, a corporation
that qualifies as a federal contractor is granted
the same exemptions from the FECA’s prohibition on
contributions as corporations that are not federal
contractors. 11 C.F.R. § £15.3(a
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fundraiser was held at Mr. Egan‘'s home and did not make
use of any EMC facilities. 1In short, Mr. Egan did not
even approach spending more than one hour a week or four
hours a month using EMC facilities for his volunteer
campaign activities. See id.

Since EMC facilities and personnel were not im-
properly used by Mr. Egan acting in his personal capac-
ity, the Commission should find no reascn to believe that
a violation occurred.

Attachment
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In the Matter of

Richard J. Egan and
EMC Corporation

B R e S SR R RS, 5

AFFIDAVIT OF RICEARD J. EGAN

I, RICHARD J. EGAN, being duly sworn, depose and
say:

I am the Chairman of the Beoard of the EMC
Corporation and have been in that position
since January 1988. I was aleo the Presi-
dent /Chief Executive Officer of EMC from
1979 to 19%2. I started soliciting con-
tributions to the federal campaigne of
Peter Torkildsen, Peter Blute, tt
Romney, and Peter Wilson in 1993 after I

stepped down as the Chief Executive Offi-
cer of EMC.

I made these solicitations because of my
personal relationships with the candidates
and because of my belief in their conser-
vative views. I did not engage in this
activity for any interests or concerne
related to EMC. Many of the persons I so-
licited are members of my family. Some of
these family members are also executives
cf EMC. No EMC funds were used in any way
regarding those personal contributions
made by my family members.

I was the only EMC executive or employee
who was involved in soliciting contrxibu-
tions to these federal candidates. My
personal secretary helped me type up lists
of persons that I sclicited and look up
phone numbers. These services were part
of her duties as my personal secretary for
which she was paid separately from a
source other than EMC to serve my perscnal
needs.
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Swoxrn to and s
before me this
day of October

Norary

NOT

I made most solicitations for political
contributions on the telephone at my homa.
I made a few phone calls from the offica.
However, I spent less than cne hour par
weak or four hecurs per month in connesction
with my political activities. wWhenever I
#ent a note in comnection with any sclici-
tation, I sent them on staticnery and
postage for which I paid.

I hald only cne fundraising event. It was
for Peter Blute and was held at my home.

e ——
Ri rd/lgm

iy

1995.

MYcoummsé;L‘-
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Sworn to and @
before me this

I made most solicitations for political
contributions on the telephone at my homa.
I made a few phone calls from the office.
However, I spent less than one hour per
week or four hours per month in connaction
with my political activities. Whenever I
sent a note in connection with any solici-
tation, I sent them on stationery and
postage for which I paid.

I held only cne fundraising event. It was
for Peter Blute and was held at my home.

P
Ri /;;7ﬁ!gan

day of October 1955.

Notary

Ao
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Mintz, uﬂ, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky maapeo, P.C.

Ose Finuncial Center
Boston, Massachusstts 02111

701 Pennsyivania Avenuve, N.W.
Washingion, D.C. 20004
Telophone: 202/434-7300
Fax: 202/434-7400

Fax: 617/342-2241

Joseph G. Blute, Esq

July 22, 1996

Federal Election Commission
General Counsel’s Office
999 East Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20463

Attention: Eric Green
Re: MUR 4247
Dear Mr. Green:

As we discussed, I write on behalf of the Peter Blute for
Congress Committee to notify you of a change of Firm association
and mailing address. Please send all future correspondence in

the above-referenced matter to my attention at Mintz, Levin,

Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C., One Financial Center,
Boston, Massachusetts 02111.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,
) . 77/
‘ 7 A y r

:'. }-" : o
Joseph é. Biut
JGB/jas

Telophone: 617/542-6000

|
33 ados

13313
woil GERNELEL




RECEIVED
FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  Sgp |7 10 10 A4 ‘9%
999 E Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL’'S REPORT smmE

MUR No. 4247

Date Complaint Received: August 18, 1995

Date of Notification to Respondents:
August 24, 1995

Date Activated: March 13, 1996

Staff Member: Tracey L. Ligon

COMPLAINANT: Bud Jackson
Jackson Communications

RESPONDENTS. EMC Corporation

Richard J. Egan

Citizens for Peter Torkildsen and
Edward P. MoGuire, as treasurer

Peter Blute for Congress Committee and
Susan Copeland, as treasurer

Romney for U S. Senate and
Judy Pagliuca, as treasurer

Pete Wilson for President Committee and
Mark G. Hoglund, as treasurer

RELEVANT STATUTES: 2USC. § 441b
2USC. §441f
11 CFR §§ 110 and 114
INTERNAL REPORTS CHECKED: Contributor Index
FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

L GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was initiated by a signed sworn complaint filed with the Federal

Election Commission (“the Commission™) by Bud Jackson of Jackson Communications

on August 18, 1995. The complaint alleges that high-ranking officials of EMC




Corporation (EMC)," including “CEO” Richard J. Egan, have facilitated hundreds of
thousands of dollars in campaign contributions from EMC employees, family members
and friends to federal candidates including Peter Torkildsen, Peter Blute, Mitt Romney,
and Pete Wilson in violation of 2 U S.C. § 441b.
Il. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. The law

Pursuant to Section 441b(a) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended (the “Act”), corporations are prohibited from making contributions or
expenditures in connection with Federal elections. 2 U S.C. § 441b(a). Contributions
include any direct or indirect payment, distribution, loan, advance, deposit, or gift of
money, or any services, or anything of value made to any candidate for Federal office.
2U.S.C. §441b(bX2); 11 CFR § 114.1(a)1) The Act provides for specific
exemptions from the definition of contribution or expenditure, thereby setting forth
permissible bounds of corporate activity in connection with Federal elections. 2 US.C. §
441b(b)2). For example, a corporation may make partisan communications 1o its

restricted class - its stockholders and executive or administrative personnel and their

families. 2 U.S.C. § 441b(bX2)A). 11 CFR. § 11437 Although a corporation may

' According to the 1996 Milhion Dollar Directory published by Dun & Bradstreet, EMC
Corporation, which was founded in 1979 and is incorporated in Massachusetts, sells
computer storage devices, disk drives, and other computer products. In 1995, EMC
Corporation’s sales and number of employees were $1 .3 billion and 3,375, respectively.

* Under the Act, “executive or administrative personnel” means individuals emploved by
the corperation who are paid on a salary basis, and who have policymaking, managenial,
professional or supervisory responsibilities. 2 U S.C. § 441b(b)7). See 11 CFR. §
114.1(c). The Commuission’s regulations define stockholder as “a person who has a




solicit or suggest in a communication sent 1o its restricted class that they contribute to a
particular candidate or committee, a corporation may not actually facilitate the making of
the individual’s contribution to the candidate, see Advisory Opinions 1987-29, 1986-4,
1982-29 and 1982-2, or act as a conduit, see 11 CF.R. § 110.6(b)2)ii). Commission
regulations also permit the occasional, isolated or incidental use of a corporation’s
facihities for individual volunteer activity by stockholders and employees. 11 CFR. §

114 9(a). “Occasional, isolated, or incidental use” generally means activity which does

not exceed one hour per week or four hours per month. See 11 CFR. § 114.9a)’

The Act provides that “[n]o person shail make a contribution in the name of
another or knowingly permit his name to be used to effect such a contribution, and no
person shall knowingly accept a contribution made by one person in the name of another
person.” 2 US.C §441f A contribution in the name of another includes giving money
or anything of value, all or part of which is provided to the contributor by another person
without disclosing the source of the money or the thing of value to the recipient
candidate or committee at the time the contribution is made. 11 CFR. § 110.4(b)}2Xi).
The Commuission has noted previously that the provisions of Section 44 1 apply to any
person, including an incorporated or unincorporated entity, who gives money to another

to effect a contribution in another person’s name. See Advisory Opinion 1986-41.

vested interest in stock, has the power to direct how that stock shall be voted, if it is
voting stock, and has the night to receive dividends.”™ 11 CF.R § 114.1(h)

' We note that the Commussion recently promulgated revised regulations on corporate
facilitation at 11 CF.R. § 114.2, which were published in the Federal Register on
December 14, 1995, 60 Fed. Reg. 64260. However, the new regulations are not
apphcable to this case as the conduct alleged heremn occurred prior to their March 13,
1996 effective date, see 61 Fed. Reg. 10269 (March 13, 1996)




Moreover, the protubitions of Section 44 1f apply to individuals who help or assist in the
making of contributions in the name of another. 11 CF.R. § 110 4(b)(iii).

B. Discussion

As stated previously, the complaint alleges that high-ranking officials of EMC
Corporation, including Richard J. Egan, have facilitated hundreds of thousands of dollars
in campaign contributions from EMC employees, family members and friends to federal
candidates mn violation of 2 U.S.C. § 441b. The complainant asserts specifically that “the
vast sums of money contributed, sometimes in the tens of thousands on a single day,
raises a red flag signaling the likely breech of the law, in a manner similar to which
Prudential Securities was found in 1994 to have violated.” The complainant concludes

that 1n his “personal opimion, the contributions collected in short order by EMC

Corporation officials™ point to a probable violation of the law by “likely overstepping the

boundanes of what i1s considered incidental [into] an organized effort by top executives,
utilizing corporate resources in a collective enterprise, to raise campaign contributions
for federal candidates.™

News articles attached to the complaint indeed reflect that EMC employees and
their families contnbuted significant sums to candidates for federal office. Specifically,
an article in the Boston Herald, dated August 7, 1995, reports that U S. Representative
Peter . Blute received more than $120,000 from EMC executives and their families since
1992, that U S. Representative Peter G. Torkildsen received more than $50,000 from

EMC executives and family members; and that “some $66,000 in EMC-connected




contributions” were received in early 1995 at fundraisers for then presidential candidaie
Pete Wilson.*

In addition, the article relates that in the fall of 1994, Mr. Egan and EMC were
accused of bundling checks, and describes a conversation between Representative
Torkildsen and Mr. Egan.  According to the article, Representative Torkildsen asked Mr.
Egan to host a fundraising party at his home, to which Mr. Egan replied that he could
save both men a lot of ime and effort; a few weeks later Representative Torkildsen’s
campaign received packets of checks ail dated June 15 totaling $21,000 from EMC
employees and their relatives. According to the article, Mr. Egan denied having ever

solicited EMC employees, but admitted that he prods family members by “put{ting] the

thought in their head. ™

In response to the complaint, counsel for EMC and Richard J. Egan asserts that

“the solicitations at issue were the result of Mr. Egan’s individual volunteer activity and

* Regarding the level of overall contributions, a review of FEC disclosure indices reveals
that during the 1993-1994 election cycle, individuals identified as being employed by
EMC Corporation made approximately $97,750 in contributions to federal candidates
and committees. Of that amount, Richard J. Egan and EMC employees apparently
related to Egan contributed at least $48 900. Thus far in the 1995-96 election cycle,
EMC employees have made $89,200 in contributions, $35,500 of which appear to have
been made by Egan and family relatives that also work for EMC (the actual amount of
contributions by EMC-employed relatives of Egan is probably greater as the foregoing
figures only account for EMC-emploved individuals sharing the Egan surname).

* There are three additional articles attached to the complaint - one is a Boston Globe
article that reiterates some of the contnbutions noted in the main article, discussed,
supra. The two remaining articles focus on criticism of Representative Torkildsen for
perceived hypocnsy in fundraising practices. Specifically, a North Shore Sunday article
dated October 30, 1994, reports criticism of Representative Torkildsen for accepting,
inter alia, bundled money, and specifically identifies the $21,000 in contributions made
bv EMC employees and their family members on June 15. The other news article, which
contains the same criticism, was printed in the Boston Globe on November 2, 1994
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not the result of a collective enterprise by EMC executives or personnel to raise funds for
federal candidates,” and argues that this matier “could not be more different” from the
matter involving Prudential Securities, Inc. In an affidavit attached to the response, Mr.
Egan states that he started soliciting contributions to the federal campaigns of Peter
Torkildsen, Peter Blute, Mitt Romney, and Peter Wilson in 1993, Referencing Mr.
Egan’s affidavit, counsel asserts that Mr. Egan made the soliciiations because of his
personal relationships with the candidates and his belief in their views, and that he did
not solicit the contnibutions on behalf of EMC in his capacity as an EMC executive.
Counsel argues that his claim that Mr. Egan did not solicit contributions in his capacity
as an EMC executive “is apparent in that Mr. Egan started soliciting political
contributions in 1993 after stepping down as EMC’s Chief Executive Officer and that
many of the solicitees are members of Mr. Egan’s family, some of whom are also
executives of EMC.” Counsel further asserts that Mr. Egan’s family members “who
decided to make contributions™ did so from their own personal assets. In his affidavit,
Mr. Egan avers that no EMC funds were used mn anv way regarding those contributions.

In addition, counsel asserts that Mr. Egan was the only EMC executive or
emplovee who was involved in soliciting contnbutions to federal candidates. Counsel
asserts that Mr. Egan’s secretary helped him with mimimal incidental tasks such as typing
up lists of persons that he solicited and looking up phone numbers. Counsel asserts that
Mr. Egans’s secretary performed such functions as part of her duties as his personal

secretary and not as part of her functions as an employee of EMC, and that she was paid

for tasks related to Mr. Egan’s personal activities from a source other than EMC
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With respect to the use of EMC facilities, counsel notes that such use of corporate
facilities is permitted if it is occasional, isolated, or incidental, and asserts that “Mr. Egan
did not even approach spending more than one hour a week or four hours a month using
EMC facilities for his volunteer campaign activities.” Specifically, in this regard,
counsel asserts that the majority of Mr. Egan’s solicitations did not make use of any
corporate facilities; that most of Mr. Egan’s solicitations were phone calls made from his
home. Counsel asserts that whenever Mr. Egan sent a note in connection with any
solicitation, he sent it on personal stationery and used postage for which he paid. Further,
counsel asserts that the only use of corporate facilities involved a few phone calls made
by Mr. Egan from his office and his personal secretary’s use of a word processor to
prepare lists of those who Mr. Egan solicited. Finally, counsel asserts that Mr. Egan only
held one fundraising event for a federal candidate, which was held on behalf of Peter
Blute at Mr. Egan’s home. Counsel concludes that since EMC facilities and personnel
were not improperly used by Mr. Egan who was acting in his personal capacity, the
Commussion should find no reason to believe that a violation occurred.

Given the respondents’ response, it appears that the act of soliciting the
contnbutions at 1ssue was not the result of a collective enterprise by EMC executives or
personnel, as the respondents contend. However, the respondents’ response is not
sufficient to rebut the complainant’s allegation that the respondents engaged in corporate
facilitation. The complaint alleges that the respondents facilitated hundreds of thousands
of dollars in campaign contributions from EMC employees, family members and friends

to federal candidates. However, in the response, the respondents characterize the




allegation as that of using corporate facilities to solicit contributions, and throughout the
response, accordingly, focus only on the act of soliciting contributions. Nowhere in the

response do the respondents explicitly deny having collected contnibutions from EMC

employees and their families and/or delivening those contributions to federal candidates,
or otherwise facilitating the contributions. The question of whether the respondents
collected and delivered the solicited contributions is particularly relevant inasmuch as, as
the complaint alleges, vast sums of money were contributed on the same day by EMC
employees. In addition to the $21,000 contributed to Representative Torkildsen’s
campaign on June 15, 1994 by EMC employees and individuals apparently related to Mr.
Egan, on May 17, 1995, twelve EMC employees contributed, in the aggregate, $19.500 to
the campaign of then presidential candidate Pete Wilson. A review of the contributions
of EMC employees to all four candidates on behalf of whom Mr. Egan solicited
contributions reveals similar patterns of grouped contnibutions. Inasmuch as the
respondents’ response to the allegation of corporate facilitation addresses only the act of
soliciting contributions, the record 1s completely devoid of information regarding the
pertinent facilitating acts of collecting and delivering contributions. Thus, the
respondents have not rebutted the complainant’s allegation that they engaged in

corporate facilitation.”

* This Office 1s also concerned that some of the contributions made by EMC employees
may have been reimbursed by EMC or Richard J. Egan. The respondents specifically
assert that Mr. Egan’s family members “who decided to make contributions did so from
their own personal assets” and that “no EMC funds were used in any way regarding those
personal contributions made by [Mr. Egan’s] family members.” However, the
respondents made no such assertions with respect to other EMC employees, who the
evidence of record strongly suggests were also solicited for contributions by Mr. Egan
Further, the response does not state that Mr. Egan himself did not reimburse his family




Based on the foregoing discussion, this Office recommends that the Commission
find reason to believe that EMC Corporation and Richard J. Egan violated2 US.C. §
441b. In an effort to ascertain whether the respondents collected and/or delivered the
contributions solicited by Mr. Egan to the recipient committees or otherwise facilitated
such contnbutions, we recommend that the Commission issue the attached subpoenas to
EMC Corporation and Richard J. Egan. Further, we recommend that the Commission

take no action at this time with respect to the other respondents in this matter.

members and'or EMC employees from his own personal funds. According to varnous
news articles, Mr. Egan has significant financial means and gives generously to various
civic causes. The Boston Globe reported that Mr. Egan contributed $6.7 million to his
alma mater to help build a new engineering and science research center. FEC disclosure
reports reflect that during the 1993-94 election cycle, Mr. Egan contributed $31,300 to
federal candidates and committees; thus far in the 1995-96 election cycle, Mr. Egan has
made $25,000 of such contributions




. RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Find reason to believe that EMC Corporation violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b.
2. Find reason to believe that Richard J. Egan violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b.
3. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analysis.
4. Approve the attached subpoenas.

5. Approve the appropriate letters.

6. Take no action at this tirne with respect to Citizens for Peter Torkildsen and Edward
P. McGuire, as treasurer, the Peter Blute for Congress Committee and Susan Copeland, as
treasurer, the Romney for U.S. Senate committee and Judy Pagliuca, as treasurer, and the
Pete Wilson for President Committee and Mark G. Hoglund, as treasurer.

General Counsel

Attachments:
1. Factual and Legal Analysis
2. Subpoena and Order (2)




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
Washington, DC 20463

MEMORANDUM

TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

FROM:  MARJORIE W. EMMONSILISA mw@
COMMISSION SECRETARY

DATE: SEPTEMBER 20, 1996

SUBJECT: MUR 4247 - First General Counsel’'s Report
dated September 16, 1996

The above-capticned document was circulated to the Commission
on Tuesday, September 17, 1996 at 4:00 p.m.

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s) as
indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner Aikens

Commissioner Elliott

Commissioner McDonald
Commissioner McGarry XXX

Commissioner Thomas XXX

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda for
Wednesday, September 25, 1996

Please notify us who will represent your Division before the Commission on this
matter




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MUR 4247

Richard J. Egan;

Citizens for Peter Torkildsen and
Edward P. McGuire, as treasurer;
Peter Blute for Congress Committee )
and Susan Copeland, as treasurer; )

Romney for U.S8. Senate and )
Judy Pagliuca, as treasurer; )
Pete Wilson for President Committes)
and Mark G. Hoglund, as treasurer )

)
)
EMC Corporation; )
)
)
)

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session on
September 25, 1996, do hereby certify that the Commission
decided by a vote of 5-0 tc take the following actions in
MUR 4247:

Find reason to believe that EMC Corporation
violated 2 U.S5.C. § 441b.

Find reason to believe that Richard J. Egan
viclated 2 U.S.C. § 441b.

Approve the Factual and Legal Analysis
attached to the General Counsel's
September 16, 1996 report.

Approve the subpoenas attached to the
General Counsel's September 16, 1996
report.

(continued)




FPederal Election Commission
Certification for MUR 4247
September 25, 1996

Approve the appropriate letters as
recommended in the General Counsel's
September 16, 1996 report.

Take no action at this time with respect
to Citizens for Peter Torkildsen and
Edward P. McGuire, as treasurer, the
Peter Blute for Congress Committee and
Susan Copeland, as treasurer, the
Romney for U.S. Senate committee and
Judy Pagliuca, as treasurer, and the
Pete Wilscn for President Committee and
Mark G. Hoglund, as treasurer.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

rjorie W. Emmons
tary of the Commission
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

Kenneth A. Gross, Esquire
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
1440 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20005

RE: MUR 4247
Richard J. Egan

Dear Mr. Gross:

On August 24, 1995, the Federal Election Commission notified your client, Richard J.
Egan, of a complaint alieging violations of certain sections of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended ("the Act"). A copy of the complaint was enclosed with that notification.

Upon further review of the allegations contained in the complaint, and information
supplied by you, the Commission, on Sepiember 25, 1996, found that there is reason to believe
that Richard J. Egan violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b, a provision of the Act. The Factual and Legal
Analysis, which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for your information.

You may submit any factual or legal materials that you believe are relevant to the
Commission’s consideration of this matter. Statements should be submitted under oath. Al
responses to the enclosed Subpoena to Produce Documents and Order to Submit Written
Answers must be submitted 1o the General Counsel's Office within 30 days of your receipt of this
letter. Any additional materials or statements you wish to submit should accompany the
response to the order. In the absence of additional information, the Commission may find
probable cause to believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

If your client is interesied in pursuing pre-probable cause conciliation, you should so
request in writing. Seg 11 C.F.R. § 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the
General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission either proposing an agreement
in settlement of the matter or recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that pre-probable cause
conciliation not be entered into at this time so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for pre-probable cause conciliation after
briefs on probable cause have been mailed to the respondent.

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely granted. Requests must be made in
writing at least five days prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause must be

Celebrating the Commissian’s 20th Anniversary
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demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions
beyond 20 days.
This matter will remain confidential in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a)}(4XB) and

437g(a)(12)(A), unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the investigation to
be made public.

If you have any questions, please contact Tracey L. Ligon, the stafl attorney assigned to
this matter, at (202) 219-3400.

Sincerely,




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) MUR 4247

)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS
ORDER TO SUBMIT WRITTEN ANSWERS

Richard J. Egan

c/o Kenneth A. Gross

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom
1440 New York Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(1) and (3), and in furtherance of its investigation

in the above-captioned matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby orders you to
submit written answers to the questions attached to this Order and subpoenas you to
produce the documents requested on the attachment to this Subpoena. Legible copies
which, where applicable, show both sides of the documents may be substituted for
originals.

Such answers must be submitted under oath and must be forwarded to the Office
of the General Counsel, Federal Election Commission, 999 E Street, N.W., Washington,
D.C. 20463, along with the requested documents within 30 days of receipt of this Order
and Subpoena.
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WHEREFORE, the Chairman of the F Election Commission has hereunto
set her hand in Washington, D.C. on thi y of September, 1996.

For the Commission,

Interrogatories and Request for Documents




INSTRUCTIONS

In answering these interrogatories and request for production of documents,
furnish all documents and other information, however obtained, including hearsay, that is
in possession of, known by or otherwise available to you, including documents and
information appearing in your records.

Each answer is to be given separately and independently, and unless specifically
stated in the particular discovery request, no answer shall be given solely by reference
either to another answer or to an exhibit attached to your response.

The response to each interrogatory propounded herein shali set forth separately
the identification of each person capable of furnishing testimony concerning the response
given, denoting separately those individuals who provided informational, documentary or
other input, and those who assisted in drafting the interrogatory response.

If you cannot answer the following interrogatories in full after exercising due
diligence to secure the full information to do so, answer to the extent possible and
indicate your inability to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or
knowledge you have concerning the unanswered portion and detailing what you did in
attempting to secure the unknown information.

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents, communications, or
other items about which information is requested by any of the following interrogatories
and requests for production of documents, describe such items in sufficient detail to
provide justification for the claim. Each claim of privilege must specify in detail all the
grounds on which it rests.

Unless otherwise indicated, the discovery request shall refer to the time period
from January 1992 through the presen